
Page 1

OFFICIAL PROGRAM
HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA

Equestrian Tasmania State Dressage Championships

Saturday 3 March & Sunday 4 March 2018
TASMANIAN EQUESTRIAN CENTRE LAUDERDALE

TASMANIAN
DRESSAGE 

CHAMPIONSHIPS

2018

Image Credit: Stephen Mowbray Photography



Page 2

WELCOME TO THE  
2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA
STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

On behalf of my Organising Committee, I extend a warm welcome to everyone attending the 
Horseware Australia, Equestrian Tasmania, State Dressage Championships for 2018.

Sincere thanks must go to Sarah Jane Colhoun representing Horseware Australia, for so 
generously supplying the stunning rugs we have for our winners.  Many thanks also to our gold, 
diamond, silver and bronze level sponsors, and our others who have donated beautiful prizes 
from their local businesses.

I encourage all riders to personally show their appreciation of their sponsorship. Events such as 
this simply don’t exist, without financial support.

We are pleased to welcome 5* FEI Judge Maria Schwennesen, 3* FEI Judges Virginia Creed and 
Kerrie Swan-Bates; A level Judges Jacki Reed, Wendy  Hunt, Sue Bright, Liz Coe; B level Judges 
Sue Lamont, Jenny Laird, Suzan McDermott and  C level Judge Sheelagh Beech. 

To my brilliant A Team consisting of Belinda Snooks,  Miriam Coleman,  Jill Schwartz,  Suzanne 
Betts,  Alison Watson, Gill von Bertouch,  Kim Morrow, Jackie Merchant,  Trish Stagg,  Karen 
Allen,  Sam Napier,  Zara Gudnason,  Leanne Moore,  I thank you all, for doing your individual 
jobs with efficiency, dedication, and grace.

“Thank you” is never enough.  We don’t stop to count up the hours we put into a production 
such as this.

To my trusty band of volunteers,  Thank You, every one of you, for giving your time and talents 
to such a big production.  Volunteers are always the unsung heroes.  I am eternally grateful for 
your contribution.

To all competitors, be assured, you are winners already.  To keep your horse sound, fit and 
happy, takes dedication and good management.  So just by being here, you are a winner.  Now 
it’s time to enjoy the fruits of your labour.

When Champs are over, do remember to thank your horse, and your own  crew: partners, 
parents, coaches, farriers, masseurs,  family and friends.  You know you wouldn’t be here 
without their support.

Event Director
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• Gates open at 7.00am.

• Entry to be from Equestrian Drive only and parking for 
 horse floats permitted only on Acton Rd side of the yards.

• Please take all rubbish with you.

• Please clean up after your horse – this means all hay 
 and manure. Remember to leave yards clean if you  
 use them. There are manure boxes and wheelbarrows 
 at each end of the yards. Please use them!

• Water is available in the wash bays, at the front of the 
 toilet block and from several taps throughout the yards.

• Lunging is only permitted in the designated area

• Spectators are to keep to designated areas at all times, 
 unless coaching a rider. Maps will be displayed on site.

• Children under 10 are to be under adult supervision at 
 all times for safety and as a courtesy to other competitiors.

• Please be mindful that horses are unpredictable and 
 DT accepts no responsibility for any accident or injury.

• Dogs are not permitted on the grounds of the Tasmanian 
 Equestrian Centre under any circumstances.

• Random swabbing will take place.

• The Organising Committee, Dressage Tasmania,  
 Equestrian Tasmania, and the Tasmanian Equestrian 
 Centre, accept no responsibility for damage, injury or 
 loss to persons, animals or property as a result of the 
 conduct of the event.

• Truck loading on the mound can be very disruptive  
 to horses in the competition arena. As such, trucks  
 using the mound to move horses are restricted to:

 - Mornings - no later than 1/2 hr before first class begins
 - Lunchtimes - when no horses are competing
 - Afternoons - 1/2 hr after last horse finishes

• Instructors in the warm up area need to use headsets 
 or will be asked to leave the area.

COMPETITIOn AnD HOUSE RULES
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COMPETITION AND HOUSE RULES
•  Gates open at 7.00 am.

•  Entry to be from Equestrian Drive only and parking 
for horse floats permitted only on Acton Rd side of 
the yards.

•  Please take all rubbish with you.

•  Please clean up after your horse – this means all hay 
and manure. Remember to leave yards clean if you use 
them. There are manure boxes and wheelbarrows at 
each end of the yards. Please use them!

•  Water is available in the wash bays, at the front of 
the toilet block and from several taps throughout 
the yards.

•  Lunging is only permitted in the designated area.

•  Spectators are to keep to designated areas at all 
times. Maps will be displayed on site.

•  Children under 10 are to be under adult 
supervision at all times for safety and as a courtesy 
to other competitiors.

•  Please be mindful that horses are unpredictable 

and Dressage Tasmania accepts no responsibility 
for any accident or injury.

•  Dogs are not permitted on the grounds of 
the Tasmanian Equestrian Centre under any 
circumstances.

•  Random swabbing will take place.

•  The Organising Committee, Dressage Tasmania, 
Equestrian Tasmania, and the Tasmanian 
Equestrian Centre, accept no responsibility for 
damage, injury or loss to persons, animals or 
property as a result of the conduct of the event.

•  Truck loading on the mound can be very disruptive 
to horses in the competition arena. As such, trucks 
using the mound to move horses are restricted to:

-  Mornings - no later than 1/2 hr before first 
class begins

-  Lunchtimes - when no horses are competing

-  Afternoons - 1/2 hr after last horse finishes

•  Instructors in the warm up area must use headsets 
or will be asked to leave the area.
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EA RULES 
This event will be conducted in strict accordance with 
the EA Dressage Rules, effective January 2018, and FEI 
rules where the former do not apply, subject to any 
amendments or inclusions. We advise you to please take 
the time to familiarise yourself with the current rules.

Please refer to EA National Dressage Rule Book for 
further clarification. This is available for download at 
www.equestrian.org.au/dressage-rules.

COMPETING
•  It is recommended that competitors report to the 

Gear Steward for inspection 20 minutes prior to 
competing in each test.

 Failure to complete a gear check prior to a test, 
will result in elimination, except for FEI tests.

 After your gear check and before your test you are 
not permitted to change any of your gear or 
dismount. If you do need to change anything you 
must present to the gear check again.

•  Riders must present to Judges with identification 
numbers clearly visible. Riders are not required 
to stop and report to the Judge but should simply 
ride past the Judge so that they can clearly see the 
rider’s number.

•  Tests may not be commanded. Riders are not 
permitted to talk (to their horse or spectators) at 
all times while in the arena.

•  Please follow the directions of officials at all times.

PRESENTATIONS
•  As a courtesy to sponsors, organisers and others, 

all place getters are strongly recommended to be 
in attendance at the Presentations. Place getters 
not in attendance may, at the discretion of the 
Organising Committee, forfeit any entitlement to 
prizes/prize money.

•  Competition attire is required of riders at 
presentations.

SCRATCHINGS
•  Scratchings must be notified by 5.00 pm the day 

prior to the Championships. Refunds will not be 
paid unless an application in writing is made not 
more than 7 days after the event. This application 
must be accompanied by a Veterinary/Medical 
Certificate, and forwarded to the Organising 

Committee (the administration fee is non-
refundable).  
Note: A farrier’s or chiropracter’s certificate will 
not be accepted. 

GROUND FAMILIARISATION
All Arenas are available on Friday 3rd March until 5 
pm. Raking will commence at approximately 4 pm. 
Please respect the groundsperson’s wishes. Arenas 
are NOT to be ridden on under any circumstances 
after this time.

Saturday – Ground familiarization is from 7.45 am – 
8.45 am.

Sunday - Ground familiarization is from 7.15 am – 
8.15 am.

•  Freestyle sound check Friday afternoon.

•  Please refer to change in rule 3.12.  24 hours 
prior to the event starting, a horse may only be 
ridden by its nominated rider on the competition 
grounds. However a groom wearing a prescribed 
safety helmet and boots may walk the horse on a 
long rein only. 

COMPETITION ARENAS
•  There will be no admittance to the areas directly 

surrounding the Competition Arenas after 8.45 
am Saturday, and 8.15 am Sunday. Riders should 
use the designated warm up areas and only enter 
the competition Arena area prior to their set 
competition time. Entering the area before your 
time will result in elimination.

 Riders should be aware that after the final test on  
Saturday there will be no admittance to the 
Competition Arenas as they will be being prepared 
for Sunday’s competition. Please use the warm-up 
areas only.

CALCULATION OF  
CHAMPIONSHIP CLASSES 
The following rules apply to the judging of 
Championships as in the 2018 EA Dressage Rules, Rule 
8.9 and further referenced in Annex I.

•  Championships are to be decided on a points 
system.

•  All competing horses will be ranked on the 
combined results of tests at each level.
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Arteon
Touareg
Tiguan
Jeta

Passat Alltrack
Passat Wagon
Passat Sedan
 

New Golf 
Golf Wagon
Golf Alltrack
Golf GTI

Golf R
New Polo
Polo GTI

Jackson Volkswagen Hobart 
152 – 170 Campbell Street, Hobart TAS 7000 
03 6238 3300

Jackson Volkswagen Commercial Centre 
Cnr Main & Derwent Park Roads, Derwent Park TAS 7009
03 6277 6600

Amarok V6 
Amarok

Caravelle
Multivan
Transporter

Caddy Van
Crafter

jmc.com.au

Jackson Volkswagen
We know your precious cargo is not 
always on the inside of the vehicle.

Amarok V6 range | 3,500kg towing capacity  Amarok range | 3,000kg towing capacity  Touareg range | 3,500kg towing capacity
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•  The first placed horse will receive 35 points, 
second will receive 34 points, third will receive 33 
points and so on to the last placed horse.

• Where there are equal places, the Champion 
will be the horse with the highest aggregate 
percentage at that level. In the event of a further 
tie, the horse with the highest percentage in the 
higher competition at that level will be deemed 
the Champion.

•  Young Rider placings will be decided on in 
Championship classes only, not individual tests.

THE FEI CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
THE WELFARE OF THE HORSE
1.  The Fédération Equestre Internationale (FEI) 

expects all those involved in international 
equestrian sport to adhere to the FEI’s Code of 
Conduct and to acknowledge and accept that at all 
times the welfare of the horse must be paramount 
and must never be subordinated to competitive or 
commercial influences.

2.  At all stages during the preparation and training of 
competition horses, welfare must take precedence 
over all other demands. This includes good horse  
management, training methods, farriery and tack,  
and transportation.

3.  Horses and competitors must be fit, competent 
and in good health before they are allowed to 
compete. This encompasses medication use, 
surgical procedures that threaten welfare or safety, 
pregnancy in mares and the misuse of aids.

4.  Events must not prejudice horse welfare. 
This involves paying careful attention to the 
competition areas, ground surfaces, weather 
conditions, stabling, site safety and fitness of the 
horse for onward travel after the event.

5.  Every effort must be made to ensure that horses  
receive proper attention after they have competed 
and that they are treated humanely when their 
competition  careers are over. This covers proper 
veterinary care, competition injuries, retirement 
and euthanasia.

 The FEI urges all involved with the sport to attain 
the highest levels of education in their areas of 
expertise.

EA GENERAL CODE OF CONDUCT
All EA Member or persons required to comply with 
the EA Member Protection Policy must meet the 
following requirements in regard to their conduct and  
behavior during any activity held or sanctioned by EA, 
and in any role held within EA or any of its affiliates:

•  Respect the rights, dignity and worth of others.

•  Be fair, considerate and honest in all dealing with 
others.

• Be professional in, and accept responsibility for, 
your actions.

•  Make a commitment to providing quality service.

•  Be aware of, and maintain an uncompromising 
adhesion to EA standards, rules, regulations and 
policies.

•  Scrupulously avoid any conduct using privileged  
information to gain a personal or commercial 
advantage.

•  Operate within the rules of the sport including 
national and international guidelines which govern 
Equestrian Sport, the member associations and the 
affiliated clubs.

•  Do not use your involvement with EA, its member  
associations or affiliated clubs to promote your 
own beliefs, behaviours or practices where these 
are inconsistent with those of EA.

•  Demonstrate a high degree of individual 
responsibility especially when dealing with persons 
under the age of 18 years, as your words and 
actions are an example.

•  Avoid unaccompanied and unobserved activities 
with persons under the age of 18 years, wherever 
possible.

•  Refrain from any form of harassment of others.

•  Refrain from any behaviour that may bring EA, 
its member associations or affiliated clubs into 
disrepute.

•  Provide a safe environment for the conduct of the 
activity.

•  Show concern and caution towards others who 
may be sick or injured.

•  Be a positive role model.

•  Understand the repercussions if you breach, or 
are aware of any breaches of the EA Member 
Protection Policy.
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Access to the Tasmanian State Equestrian Centre is via Equestrian Drive which is off Acton Road. Gates open  
at 7am. Please ensure that priority is given to horses in the access areas to the warm-up and competition areas.

MAP OF GROUNDS

ON CALL FARRIER 
Simon Laws 

Farrier Services 

0421 457 406

SECURITY
Please be mindful that TEC 

is a public place. If you don’t 
lock your vehicle, please lock 
your valuables in your glove 
box, or keep them with you.

Koolglow  
Arena (1)

Jackson Motor  
Company  
Arena (2) Petrusma 

Property 
Arena (3) Horseware  

Australia Arena (4) 

ON CALL VET 
Ewan Maskrey

0437 585 509
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The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority (ASADA) 
is Australia’s driving force for pure performance in 
sport and aims to protect Australia’s sporting integrity 
through the elimination of doping. ASADA deters 
the use of banned doping practices in sport through 
education, testing, advocacy and coordination of 
Australia’s anti-doping program. It is the organisation 
with prime responsibility for implementation of the 
World Anti-Doping Code in Australia.

Athletes are advised to check the status of their 
existing and new medications every year due to 
possible changes in conditions of use.

The WADA strict liability principle states the athlete is 
responsible for any substances detected, regardless of 
how they got there.

HELPFUL WEBSITES/CONTACTS: 

https://checksubstances.asada.gov.au ASADA
Check Your Substances

Check medications here using either brand names or 
active ingredients.

The Check Your Substances HOTLINE on 13 000 27232 
(7 days 8am -8pm AEST) or dial internationally +61 2 
6222 4200

http://www.ausport.gov.au/ais/nutrition/
supplements
The Australian Institute of Sport Supplements Page

Supplements are subject to different manufacturing 
and labelling laws compared with medication and as 
such may be at risk of containing a banned substance.

http://elearning.asada.gov.au
ASADA e-learning

Stay up-to-date with the latest developments and 
update your knowledge on testing protocols and rules

http://www.equestrian.org.au/clean-sport
Equestrian Australia Clean Sport

Information on Therapeutic Use Exemptions, checking 
your substances and supplements

http://www.equestrian.org.au/sites/default/files/
EA%20AntiDoping%20Policy%202015.pdf
The Equestrian Australia Anti-Doping Policy
Effective from January 1st 2015

For any human anti-doping enquiries or further 
information, please contact Victoria Kahn (Sports 
Science/Sports Medicine Manager, Equestrian 
Australia) victoria.kahn@equestrian.org.au

Equestrian Australia (EA) condemns doping as 
fundamentally contrary to the spirit of sport. EA has 
an anti-doping policy in full compliance with the 
Federation Equestre Internationale (FEI), WADA and 
ASADA policies. All athletes and support personnel 
should familiarise themselves with the anti-doping 
policy and should contact EA if they have any queries.

ATHLETE ANTI-DOPING INFORMATION
ATHLETE ANTI-DOPING INFORMATION 

   
The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority (ASADA) is Australia’s driving force for pure performance in sport and aims to 
protect Australia’s sporting integrity through the elimination of doping.  ASADA deters the use of banned doping practices in 
sport through education, testing, advocacy and coordination of Australia's anti-doping program.  It is the organisation with 
prime responsibility for implementation of the World Anti-Doping Code in Australia.   
  
Athletes are advised to check the status of their existing and new medications every year due to possible changes in conditions 
of use.  
  
The WADA strict liability principle states the athlete is responsible for any substances detected, regardless of how they got 
there.  
  
Helpful websites/contacts: https://checksubstances.asada.gov.au ASADA 
Check Your Substances  
Check medications here using either brand names or active ingredients.   
The Check Your Substances HOTLINE on 13 000 27232 (7 days 8am -8pm AEST) or dial internationally +61 2 6222 4200  
  
http://www.ausport.gov.au/ais/nutrition/supplements  
The Australian Institute of Sport Supplements Page  
Supplements are subject to different manufacturing and labelling laws compared with medication and as such may be at risk of 
containing a banned substance.    
  
http://elearning.asada.gov.au  
ASADA e-learning  
Stay up-to-date with the latest developments and update your knowledge on testing protocols and rules  
  
http://www.equestrian.org.au/clean-sport  
Equestrian Australia Clean Sport  
Information on Therapeutic Use Exemptions, checking your substances and supplements   
  
http://www.equestrian.org.au/sites/default/files/EA%20AntiDoping%20Policy%202015.pdf  
The Equestrian Australia Anti-Doping Policy  
Effective from January 1st 2015  
  
For any human anti-doping enquiries or further information, please contact    
Victoria Kahn (Sports Science/Sports Medicine Manager, Equestrian Australia) victoria.kahn@equestrian.org.au  
  
Equestrian Australia (EA) condemns doping as fundamentally contrary to the spirit of sport. EA has an anti-doping policy in in 
full compliance with the Federation Equestre Internationale (FEI), WADA and ASADA policies. All athletes and support 
personnel should familiarise themselves with the anti-doping policy and should contact EA if they have any queries. 	

	
			 

ATHLETE ANTI-DOPING INFORMATION 
   

The Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority (ASADA) is Australia’s driving force for pure performance in sport and aims to 
protect Australia’s sporting integrity through the elimination of doping.  ASADA deters the use of banned doping practices in 
sport through education, testing, advocacy and coordination of Australia's anti-doping program.  It is the organisation with 
prime responsibility for implementation of the World Anti-Doping Code in Australia.   
  
Athletes are advised to check the status of their existing and new medications every year due to possible changes in conditions 
of use.  
  
The WADA strict liability principle states the athlete is responsible for any substances detected, regardless of how they got 
there.  
  
Helpful websites/contacts: https://checksubstances.asada.gov.au ASADA 
Check Your Substances  
Check medications here using either brand names or active ingredients.   
The Check Your Substances HOTLINE on 13 000 27232 (7 days 8am -8pm AEST) or dial internationally +61 2 6222 4200  
  
http://www.ausport.gov.au/ais/nutrition/supplements  
The Australian Institute of Sport Supplements Page  
Supplements are subject to different manufacturing and labelling laws compared with medication and as such may be at risk of 
containing a banned substance.    
  
http://elearning.asada.gov.au  
ASADA e-learning  
Stay up-to-date with the latest developments and update your knowledge on testing protocols and rules  
  
http://www.equestrian.org.au/clean-sport  
Equestrian Australia Clean Sport  
Information on Therapeutic Use Exemptions, checking your substances and supplements   
  
http://www.equestrian.org.au/sites/default/files/EA%20AntiDoping%20Policy%202015.pdf  
The Equestrian Australia Anti-Doping Policy  
Effective from January 1st 2015  
  
For any human anti-doping enquiries or further information, please contact    
Victoria Kahn (Sports Science/Sports Medicine Manager, Equestrian Australia) victoria.kahn@equestrian.org.au  
  
Equestrian Australia (EA) condemns doping as fundamentally contrary to the spirit of sport. EA has an anti-doping policy in in 
full compliance with the Federation Equestre Internationale (FEI), WADA and ASADA policies. All athletes and support 
personnel should familiarise themselves with the anti-doping policy and should contact EA if they have any queries. 	
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CASA REAL Perpetual Trophy

Donated by the late Luiz Menezes in memory of his 
Andalusian stallion. The trophy is awarded to the best-
performed warmblood based on the highest average 
percentage of the two best official tests ridden.

RAY WEBSTER Award

Awarded to the best-performed Tasmanian Young 
Rider based on the highest average percentage of the 
two best Official tests ridden. NOTE - Young Riders 
may enter Official Competitions from the start of 
the calendar year they turn 10 when riding horses, 
or 8 years of age when riding Ponies, and should 
be no older than 21 years of age at midnight on 31 
December 2018

MASTERS Perpetual Trophy

Awarded to the rider 45 years of age or over on the 
first day of the event, based on the highest aggregate 
percentage of the two best official tests ridden.

TONERRE Perpetual Trophy

Donated by Barb Rowsell in memory of her GP 
Champion gelding “Tonnerre”, This trophy is donated 
to the winner of the highest FEI Level test at the 
Tasmanian State Championships.  

SORELL REGIONAL SHOPPING CENTRE Perpetual 
Award

Awarded to the rider scoring the highest percentage 
of the Championships (not including Freestyle tests).

HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA CHAMPIONSHIPS AWARDS

PAUL BROWN MEMORIAL TROPHY

Awarded to the Highest Scoring Baroque Horse 
competing over the Weekend - Horses must be 
registered with the relevant Baroque Society. Donated 
in memory of Paul Brown a dedicated supporter of 
Dressage in Tasmania for many years.

 
DUTCHBOY HIGH PERFORMANCE YOUNG RIDER 
Trophy

This trophy is awarded to the Young Rider scoring the 
highest percentage in an FEI test.

NOTE - Young Riders may enter Official Competitions 
from the start of the calendar year they turn 10 
when riding horses, or 8 years of age when riding 
Ponies, and should be no older than 21 years of age at 
midnight on 31 December 2018.

NORA O’SHEA Perpetual Trophy

This trophy is in memory of Nora O’Shea who was a 
great supporter of Dressage in Tasmania. The trophy 
is awarded to the highest percentage pony over the 
weekend.

SUSAN HENRY Perpetual Trophy

In honour of Susan Henry and her FEI horse “Ferrant”, 
who were notable supporters of musical Dressage. 
This trophy is awarded to the winner of the Small Tour 
Championship with the compulsory inclusion of a 
Freestyle Test.

SCRUPLES LODGE THOROUGHBRED RACING STABLES 
Perpetual Trophy

This trophy is awarded to the Thoroughbred horse 
gaining the highest average percentage of all tests 
ridden.
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2017 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA 
Equestrian Tasmania State Dressage Championships 

& Dressage Tasmania Affiliate Championships
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HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA CHAMPIONSHIPS

North West Zone Preliminary Championship

Clarence City Council Novice Championship

Petrusma Property Elementary Championship

Saddle Savers by Sandbeck Medium Championship

Koolglow Advanced Championship

Jackson Motor Company Small Tour Championship

Prydes Easifeed Medium Tour Championship

Horseware Australia Big Tour Championship

Back on Track Pony Preliminary Championship

International Animal Health Pony Novice Championship

Equinade Pony Elementary Championship

Southern Zone Pony Medium Championship

Dressage Training On Line Pony Advanced Championship

Northern Zone Para Championship

Horseware Australia 4YO Young Horse/Pony
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Performance
feed options:

Extruded grains and top-ups

Rebuild 
• Builds topline and promotes

condition in all horses
• With rice bran oil, vitamin B1
and extruded grains for cool,

calm conditioning
• Can be added to any diet

EasiFibre
• High fibre and naturally cool

with no grain or molasses

EasiOil
• 100% Cold 

Pressed Canola Oil

b e

EasiRide 
• Cool feed for calm,

responsive energy
• Tasty, economical,
easy to feed pellet

• Omega oils and quality protein
for coat shine and muscle

EasiSport
• High fibre, naturally cool feed

with no grain or molasses
• Omega oils and quality

protein for coat shine and muscle
• Low sugar and starch level,

suitable for laminitic and
tying up horses

EasiResult
•  Our tastiest feed yet - 

your horse will love it!
• Cool feed for calm, 

responsive energy
• Omega oils and quality protein

 for coat shine and muscle

EasiResponse
• Cool feed for calm,

responsive energy
• So easy to digest, feed

less for a great result
• No extra

supplements needed

PowerPak
• Combines the benefits of
barley and full fat soybean

• Super easy to digest providing
lots of muscle fuel

• Used efficiently by the horse, so
you can feed less for a better result

1300 732 267

“we like to make it easi”

EnergyPak 
• Combines the benefits of
corn and full fat soybean

• Super easy to digest
providing lots of muscle fuel

• Used efficiently by the horse, so
you can feed less for a better result

CONTACT US: Head Office (Australia) 256 Quia Road (PO Box 632) Gunnedah NSW 2380

Ph: 1300 732 267 - www.prydes.com.au

100% quality guaranteed - Australian made & owned  
0

u
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
9:00 Fleur Dewhurst 7000126 FIDELIS 60011877 1877
9:07 Kara Berry 7100015 JELLYSTONE PARK ALLURE 60007228 7228
9:14 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 DONALLY SWEETNESS IS 40018521 5176
9:21 Alison Watson (M) 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNY 71000191 191
9:28 Linda Cornelius 7001829 PEC SIR ROMEO 60011469 1469
9:35 Chimene Deavin 7000804 REEARNAHS FINE DESIGN 60008610 8610
9:42 Tracey Johnston (M) 7001639 WYNDERMERE 60008625 8625
9:49 Jessica Van der vlist 7002610 KR WORLD STAGE MANHATTAN(HAN) 40019029 5416
9:56 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARK CASABLANCA 71000136 136
10:03 Donna Woods (M) 7100375 KAHEAN SIONAINN 71000357 357
10:10 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 NANDEWAR WORLD WIDE WEB 20090747 2538
10:17 Shayna Turner (YR) 1010832 MADELIEFJE 60005381 5381
10:24 Emma jane Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM 60012233 2037
10:31 Emma Anderson 7002093 WESTERN YORK 60006393 6393
10:38 MORNING TEA
11:10 Lucy Howell (YR) 1010747 STICKS OLIVER TWIST 60011311 1311
11:17 Karen Allen (M) 7000960 LEVANTE 60010780 780
11:24 Krystle Ryder 7001533 QUAINTRELLE 60011592 1592
11:31 Lara Baker (YR) 7100025 CELESTIAL AURORA 60008128 8218
11:38 Emily Dunbabin 1010832 EAGLESHOLME BASILIA 60012198 5325
11:45 Cheryl Lawrence (M) 7000284 EBL HEIRESS 60011953 1953
11:52 Heather Cambridge (M) 7002318 SWYNFORD 30046757 6757
11:59 Linda Smink 7000421 CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 60008790 8790
12:06 Karla Webb (M) 1018173 OBSESSED BY COLOUR 60007856 7856
12:13 Samantha Mccarthy 7002140 QUIET OAK SURPRISE 60010039 39
12:20 Maryann Smink 7002099 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331
12:27 Zara Gudnason 7001239 BEN HUR 60005221 5221
12:34 Laura Edwards (YR) 1018248 BALLYMOUNT BALLY 60010925 925
12:41 Lydia Jackson 7000285 REAL PEACHEZ 60011952 1952
12:48 LUNCH
Arena available for FEI Warm-up

Koolglow Arena (1)        
Class 2: North West Zone EA Preliminary 1.3     
C Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Alison Lamont  
B Judge: Sue Lamont Writer: Carol Toselli  
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
9:00 Donna Woods (M) 7100375 KAHEAN SIONAINN 71000357 357
9:07 Emma jane Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM 60012233 2037
9:14 Shayna Turner (YR) 1010832 MADELIEFJE 60005381 5381
9:21 Lucy Howell (YR) 1010747 STICKS OLIVER TWIST 60011311 1311
9:28 Emma Anderson 7002093 WESTERN YORK 60006393 6393
9:35 Karen Allen (M) 7000960 LEVANTE 60010780 780
9:42 Heather Cambridge (M) 7002318 SWYNFORD 30046757 6757
9:49 Karla Webb (M) 1018173 OBSESSED BY COLOUR 60007856 7856
9:56 Linda Smink 7000421 CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 60008790 8790
10:03 Samantha Mccarthy 7002140 QUIET OAK SURPRISE 60010039 39
10:10 Kara Berry 7100015 JELLYSTONE PARK ALLURE 60007228 7228
10:17 Fleur Dewhurst 7000126 FIDELIS 60011877 1877
10:24 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 DONALLY SWEETNESS IS 40018521 5176
10:31 Cheryl Lawrence (M) 7000284 EBL HEIRESS 60011953 1953
10:38 MORNING TEA
11:10 Maryann Smink 7002099 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331
11:17 Laura Edwards (YR) 1018248 BALLYMOUNT BALLY 60010925 925
11:24 Zara Gudnason 7001239 BEN HUR 60005221 5221
11:31 Linda Cornelius 7001829 PEC SIR ROMEO 60011469 1469
11:38 Alison Watson (M) 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNY 71000191 191
11:45 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 NANDEWAR WORLD WIDE WEB 20090747 2538
11:52 Chimene Deavin 7000804 REEARNAHS FINE DESIGN 60008610 8610
11:59 Jessica Van der vlist 7002610 KR WORLD STAGE MANHATTAN(HAN) 40019029 5416
12:06 Tracey Johnston (M) 7001639 WYNDERMERE 60008625 8625
12:13 Lydia Jackson 7000285 REAL PEACHEZ 60011952 1952
12:20 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARK CASABLANCA 71000136 136
12:27 Krystle Ryder 7001533 QUAINTRELLE 60011592 1592
12:34 Lara Baker (YR) 7100025 CELESTIAL AURORA 60008128 8218
12:41 Emily Dunbabin 1010832 EAGLESHOLME BASILIA 60012198 5325
12:48 LUNCH

Jackson Motor Company Arena (2)         
Class 1: North West Zone EA Preliminary 1.2     
C Judge: Wendy Hunt  Writer:  Brigitta Lowe  
B Judge: Suzan McDermott Writer:  Harriet Links  
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:00 Tamara Smith 7001246 FAIRFIELD FANTASIA 71000189 189
14:07 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA SABINE 60007948 P7948
14:14 Tania Hay 7000556 FAIRFIELD STACCATO Scratched 70007345 P7345
14:21 Sabrina Jackson (YR) 7000285 BAMBOROUGH LIBERACHE 22002119 P1537
14:28 Anne Mcminn (M) 7000318 WILLOWCROFT WINTER SOLSTICE 20094959 P4959
14:35 Sarah Smith 7000673 MANORVALE TALK THE TALK 60008718 P8718
14:42 Uta Gonsior (M) 7100234 AUTUMN ANGEL 60010231 P0231
14:49 Erica Clark 7002355 DIVINE FESTIVE OCCASION 22001347 1347
14:56 Simone James 7001104 ELLADEAN ART DECO 70007537 P7537
15:03 Chloe Daun (YR) 1018403 AHLAM ZAHRA 60004693 P4693
15:10 AFTERNOON TEA

Jackson Motor Company Arena (2)  
Class 3: Back on Track EA Pony Preliminary 1.2  
C Judge: Virginia Creed Writer:  Ros Taylor
B Judge: Sheelagh Beech Writer:  Sandra Butorac  

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
15:30 Chimene Deavin 7000804 REEARNAHS FINE DESIGN 60008610 8610
15:39 Samantha Mccarthy 7002140 QUIET OAK SURPRISE 60010039 39
15:48 Emily Dunbabin 1010832 EAGLESHOLME BASILIA 60012198 5325
15:57 END

Jackson Motor Company Arena (2) 
Class 24: Horseware Australia Young Horse or Pony 4y.o 
Judges:  Virginia Creed and Wendy Hunt 
Writer:  Ros Taylor 
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Ross Gibson NSW QLD
0447 971 836

Tony Warner Vic Tas SA
0437 254 116

Neryl Simmons WA
0419 967 670
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
9:24 Tammy Woolley 7000720 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551
9:32 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204
9:40 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360
9:48 Jenny Laird (M) 7000277 ICARUS 71000255 255
9:56 Fiona Fehlberg (M) 7000152 ABSOLUTE 60007917 7917
10:04 Millicent Ashton 7100014 FAIRLY DUTCH 70006761 6761
10:12 Helen Malcolm (M) 7000872 CHAPELHOUSE BANDIDO 40018382 8382
10:20 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995
10:28 MORNING TEA
10:50 Ellie Smith 7002096 BERENBURG JAGGER 71000344 344
10:58 Penelope Moore 1011658 HER ROYAL RUBY 60007806 7806
11:06 Jena Clifford 7002787 ISLAND AFFAIR 60011590 1590
11:14 Haydn Brooks 7001670 SHERIDAN PARK AMULET 60007761 7761
11:22 End

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 5: Petrusma Property EA Elementary 3.2   
C Judge: Maria Schwennesen Writer:  Sheelagh Beech
E Judge: Virginia Creed Writer:  Ros Taylor

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
9:00 Tania Hay (M) 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW 60004234 P4234
9:08 Sharen White (M) 7000501 EVERGREEN HULLABALOO 30047637 P1276
9:16 Cheryl Roberts (M) 7100247 TASSIEDALE ROYAL AFFAIR 71000249 P0249
15:57 END

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 7: Equinade EA Pony Elementary 3.2   
C Judge: Maria Schwennesen  Writer: Sheelagh Beech
E Judge: Virginia Creed  Writer: Ros Taylor
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
11:48 Katelyn Coniston 7002748 SANTA DOMENICA 70007471 7471
11:56 Kerrie Swan-Bates (M) 7000115 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111
12:04 Jamie Smith (M) 7000572 DOUBLE ESPRESSO 70007334 7334
12:12 Susan Nichols (M) 7000993 SANGIOVESE 71000143 143
12:20 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 CLEARVIEW ROSHEEM 71000206 206
12:28 LUNCH

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 10: Koolglow EA Advanced 5.2   
C Judge: Virginia Creed Writer:  Ros Taylor
E Judge: Maria Schwennesen Writer:  Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
11:40 Leanne Moore (M) 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN 30043226 3226

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 12: Dressage Training On Line EA Pony Advanced 5.2   
C Judge: Virginia Creed Writer:  Ros Taylor
E Judge: Maria Schwennesen Writer:  Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:00 Meegan Daun (M) 7000824 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255
14:09 Karen Rycroft (M) 7000538 WILHELM OF XANTHE 70006976 6976
14:18 Michelle Milne 5002843 KOOINDA SAINT 20086823 1758

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 17: Prydes Easifeed FEI Intermediate A   
C Judge: Wendy Hunt  Writer:  Suzan McDermott
E Judge: Maria Schwennesen  Writer:  Sue Lamont
M Judge: Jacki Reed  Writer:  Jill Schwartz

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:36 Helen Malcolm (M) 7000872 ARGO 70006991 6991
14:45 AFTERNOON TEA

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 18: Horseware Australia FEI Intermediate 11   
C Judge: Wendy Hunt  Writer:  Suzan McDermott
E Judge: Maria Schwennesen  Writer:  Sue Lamont
M Judge: Jacki Reed  Writer:  Jill Schwartz
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 4: Back on Track EA Pony Preliminary 1.3   
C Judge: Maria Schwennesen Writer: Liz Dimmlich
B Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Alison Lamont

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
15:00 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA SABINE 60007948 P7948
15:07 Tamara Smith 7001246 FAIRFIELD FANTASIA 71000189 189
15:14 Tania Hay 7000556 FAIRFIELD STACCATO Scratched 70007345 P7345
15:21 Anne Mcminn (M) 7000318 WILLOWCROFT WINTER SOLSTICE 20094959 P4959
15:28 Sabrina Jackson (YR) 7000285 BAMBOROUGH LIBERACHE 22002119 P1537
15:35 Sarah Smith 7000673 MANORVALE TALK THE TALK 60008718 P8718
15:42 Erica Clark 7002355 DIVINE FESTIVE OCCASION 22001347 1347
15:49 Uta Gonsior (M) 7100234 AUTUMN ANGEL 60010231 P0231
15:56 Chloe Daun (YR) 1018403 AHLAM ZAHRA 60004693 P4693
16:03 Simone James 7001104 ELLADEAN ART DECO 70007537 P7537

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 9: Petrusma Property EA Elementary Freestyle   
C Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Alison Lamont
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sheelagh Beech

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
16:30 Helen Malcolm (M) 7000872 CHAPELHOUSE BANDIDO 40018382 8382

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 14: Koolglow EA Advanced Freestyle   
C Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Alison Lamont
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sheelagh Beech

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
16:45 Katelyn Coniston 7002748 SANTA DOMENICA 70007471 7471

Petrusma Property Arena (3)  
Class 16: Jackson Motor Company FEI Intermediate I Freestyle   
C Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Alison Lamont
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sheelagh Beech

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
17:00 Jenny Hodder (M) 7002805 LE ESPERANCE 20087069 7069
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Horseware Australia Arena (4)  
Class 8: Equinade EA Pony Elementary 3.3   
C Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Sandra Butorac
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sue Ellis

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
10:16 Cheryl Roberts (M) 7100247 TASSIEDALE ROYAL AFFAIR 71000249 P0249
10:24 Sharen White (M) 7000501 EVERGREEN HULLABALOO 30047637 P1276
10:32 Tania Hay (M) 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW 60004234 P4234

Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 6: Petrusma Property EA Elementary 3.3   
C Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Sandra Butorac
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sue Ellis

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
10:40 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360
10:48 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204
10:56 Jenny Laird (M) 7000277 ICARUS 71000255 255
11:04 Tammy Woolley 7000720 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551
11:12 Fiona Fehlberg (M) 7000152 ABSOLUTE 60007917 7917
11:20 MORNING TEA
11:40 Millicent Ashton 7100014 FAIRLY DUTCH 70006761 6761
11:48 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995
11:56 Helen Malcolm (M) 7000872 CHAPELHOUSE BANDIDO 40018382 8382
12:04 Penelope Moore 1011658 HER ROYAL RUBY 60007806 7806
12:12 Ellie Smith 7002096 BERENBURG JAGGER 71000344 344
12:20 Haydn Brooks 7001670 SHERIDAN PARK AMULET 60007761 7761
12:28 Jena Clifford 7002787 ISLAND AFFAIR 60011590 1590

Horseware Australia Arena (4)  
Class 13: Dressage Training On Line EA Pony Advanced 5.3   
C Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Sue Ellis
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:00 Leanne Moore (M) 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN 30043226 3226
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Saturday 3 March 2018

Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 11: Koolglow EA Advanced 5.3     
C Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Sue Ellis
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:08 Jamie Smith (M) 7000572 DOUBLE ESPRESSO 70007334 7334
14:16 Kerrie Swan-Bates (M) 7000115 SOUTHERN LIGHTS 71000111 111
14:24 Katelyn Coniston 7002748 SANTA DOMENICA 70007471 7471
14:32 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 CLEARVIEW ROSHEEM 71000206 206
14:40 Susan Nichols (M) 7000993 SANGIOVESE 71000143 143
14:48 AFTERNOON TEA

Horseware Australia Arena (4)  
Class 15: Jackson Motor Company FEI Intermediate I   
C Judge: Kerrie Swan-Bates Writer: Sandra Butorac
M Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Sue Ellis
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Debbie Robertson
M Judge: Suzan McDermott Writer: Gill von Bertouch
E Judge: Jenny Laird Writer: Sheelagh Beech

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
15:35 Leanne Gaffney (M) 7000160 RUM N RAISIN 60000083 8654
15:44 Bernadette Gibson (M) 7000172 NEVERSFELDE RAFAEL 70007370 7370

Horseware Australia Arena (4)  
Class 41: Northern Zone FEI Para Grade IV Team Test      
C Judge: Sue Lamont Writer: Sandra Butorac
H Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Sue Ellis
B Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
16:05 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Koolglow Arena (1)    
Class 27: Clarence City Council EA Novice 2.3   
C Judge: Virginia Creed Writer: Alison Lamont
B Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Sandra Roberts (AM) Liz Dimmlich (PM)

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
8:30 Haydn Brooks 7001670 SHERIDAN PARK AMULET 60007761 7761
8:38 Penelope Moore 1011658 HER ROYAL RUBY 60007806 7806
8:46 Linda Smink 7000421 CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 60008790 8790
8:54 Jessica Newell (YR) 7100352 ITS NO IMPRESSION 30046228 6228
9:02 Mia Rohner (YR) 1015549 WINGANA STAGE WHISPER 50017759 4890
9:10 Carly Ayers (YR) 3104844 FLAME TREES 30041117 3146
9:18 Lydia Davis 7002914 LBA CHINA HIT 60004997 4997
9:26 Dearne Cuthbertson 1019676 LORD OF AUSTRALIS 20094703 7056
9:34 Jodi Broomby (M) 7100145 LARAPINTA FREE DANCER 30046341 2630
9:42 Jena Clifford 7002787 ISLAND AFFAIR 60011590 1590
9:50 Montana Broomhall (YR) 7002811 BLOOMFIELD FURST PIK 71000303 303
9:58 MORNING TEA
10:20 Zara Gudnason 7001239 BEN HUR 60005221 5221
10:28 Maryann Smink 7002099 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331
10:36 Tammy Woolley 7000720 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551
10:44 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARK CASABLANCA 71000136 136
10:52 Lynda Lonergan (M) 7001237 LE ROI 60011312 1237
11:00 Suanne Lawrence (M) 7002325 AVATAR 70007431 7431
11:08 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 NANDEWAR WORLD WIDE WEB 20090747 2538
11:16 Alison Watson (M) 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNY 71000191 191
11:24 Trish Stagg (M) 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260
11:32 Angela Burdon (M) 7001093 BARRINGTON PARK HEADLINE 71000286 286
11:40 Heather Cambridge (M) 7002318 SWYNFORD 30046757 6757
11:48 LUNCH
13:00 Rachel Deal 7001545 DRAGON FIRE 71000369 369
13:08 Emily Dunbabin 4011254 KENLOCK SUPER SPUNK 30501990 1990
13:16 Melanie Paterson (M) 7002865 MY LOPEZ 70007463 7463
13:24 Judith Harding 7002711 FIRESTONE LODGE MEMPHIS 71000346 346
13:32 Shayna Turner (YR) 1010832 ALEGRIA REGALO 60004113 4113
13:40 Donna Woods (M) 7100375 KAHEAN SIONAINN 71000367 357
13:48 Emma Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM 60012233 2037
13:56 Christine Bellette (M) 7000040 USHER 71000174 174
14:04 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 DONALLY SWEETNESS IS 40018521 5176
14:12 Carolyne Miller (M) 7100193 POP STAR 70007017 7017
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Jackson Motor Company Arena (2)   
Class 26: Clarence City Council EA Novice 2.2   
C Judge: Maria Schwennesen Writer: Harriet Links (AM) Heather Stewart (PM)
B Judge: Sheelagh Beech Writer: Linda Cornelius (AM) Kim Morrow (PM)

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
8:30 Jena Clifford 7002787 ISLAND AFFAIR 60011590 1590
8:38 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARK CASABLANCA 71000136 136
8:46 Maryann Smink 7002099 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331
8:54 Zara Gudnason 7001239 BEN HUR 60005221 5221
9:02 Alison Watson (M) 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNY 71000191 191
9:10 Suanne Lawrence (M) 7002325 AVATAR 70007431 7431
9:18 Lynda Lonergan (M) 7001237 LE ROI 60011312 1237
9:26 Angela Burdon (M) 7001093 BARRINGTON PARK HEADLINE 71000286 286
9:34 Celia Conder-Lang 7001090 NANDEWAR WORLD WIDE WEB 20090747 2538
9:42 Haydn Brooks 7001670 SHERIDAN PARK AMULET 60007761 7761
9:50 Melanie Paterson (M) 7002865 MY LOPEZ 70007463 7463
9:58 MORNING TEA
10:20 Penelope Moore 1011658 HER ROYAL RUBY 60007806 7806
10:28 Judith Harding 7002711 FIRESTONE LODGE MEMPHIS 71000346 346
10:36 Linda Smink 7000421 CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 60008790 8790
10:44 Mia Rohner (YR) 1015549 WINGANA STAGE WHISPER 50017759 4890
10:52 Jessica Newell (YR) 7100352 ITS NO IMPRESSION 30046228 6228
11:00 Donna Woods (M) 7100375 KAHEAN SIONAINN 71000367 357
11:08 Christine Bellette (M) 7000040 USHER 71000174 174
11:16 Emma jane Goyne 7001936 DARENDREAM 60012233 2037
11:24 Carly Ayers (YR) 3104844 FLAME TREES 30041117 3146
11:32 Shayna Turner (YR) 1010832 ALEGRIA REGALO 60004113 4113
11:40 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 DONALLY SWEETNESS IS 40018521 5176
11:48 LUNCH
13:00 Lydia Davis 7002914 LBA CHINA HIT 60004997 4997
13:08 Carolyne Miller (M) 7100193 POP STAR 70007017 7017
13:16 Dearne Cuthbertson 1019676 LORD OF AUSTRALIS 20094703 7056
13:24 Jodi Broomby (M) 7100145 LARAPINTA FREE DANCER 30046341 2630
13:32 Montana Broomhall (YR) 7002811 BLOOMFIELD FURST PIK 71000303 303
13:40 Tammy Woolley 7000720 FERNLEIGH CREEK NEO 60003551 3551
13:48 Trish Stagg (M) 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260
13:56 Heather Cambridge (M) 7002318 SWYNFORD 30046757 6757
14:04 Emily Dunbabin 4011254 KENLOCK SUPER SPUNK 30501990 1990
14:12 Rachel Deal 7001545 DRAGON FIRE 71000369 369
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 28: International Animal Health EA Pony Novice 2.2   
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Heather Stewart
E Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Anton Rohner

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
8:30 Tania Hay (M) 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW 60004234 P4234
8:38 Uta Gonsior (M) 7100234 AUTUMN ANGEL 60010231 P0231
8:46 Cheryl Roberts (M) 7100247 TASSIEDALE ROYAL AFFAIR 71000249 P0249
8:54 Simone James 7001104 ELLADEAN ART DECO 70007537 P7537
9:02 Jordan Gale (YR) 7002908 PHOENIX PARK REBEL 30036418 P6418
9:10 Annika Nowell 7002769 JUST CHARLOTTE 60010741 P0741
9:18 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA SABINE 60007948 P7948
9:26 Tania Hay (M) 7000556 FAIRFIELD STACCATO Scratched 70007345 P7345

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 34: Southern Zone EA Pony Medium 4.3   
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Heather Stewart
E Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Anthea Simmons

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
9:44 Leanne Moore (M) 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN 30043226 3226

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 32: Saddle Savers by Sandbeck EA Medium 4.3    
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Heather Stewart
E Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Anthea Simmons

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
10:15 Stephanie Temple 7000451 CLEARVIEW ROSHEEM 71000206 206
10:23 Jenny Laird 7000277 ICARUS 71000255 255
10:31 Cheryl Lawrence 7000284 THUMBALINA 71000220 220
10:39 Amy Griffiths 7001695 BELLINI 70007423 7423
10:47 Jamie Smith 7000572 DOUBLE ESPRESSO 70007334 7334
10:55 Susan Nichols 7000993 SANGIOVESE 71000143 143
11:03 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360
11:11 Joanne Rhind 7100339 MR FLANNIGAN 71000323 323
11:19 Kenya Broad 7100205 TWILIGHT COUGAR 71000222 222
11:27 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 23: Northern Zone FEI Para Grade IV Individual Test   
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Heather Stewart
E Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Anthea Simmons
M Judge: Sue Lamont Writer: Brigitta Lowe

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
11:45 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995
11:53 LUNCH

Available for FEI Warm-up 

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 30: Clarence City Council EA Novice Freestyle   
C Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Liz Dimmlich
E Judge: Suzan McDermott Writer: Heather Stewart

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:40 Annika Nowell 7002769 JUST CHARLOTTE 60010741 741
14:48 Jordan Gale (YR) 7002908 PHOENIX PARK REBEL 30036418 P6418
14:56 Lara Baker (YR) 7100025 CELESTIAL AURORA 60008128 8218
15:04 Shayna Turner (YR) 1010832 ALEGRIA REGALO 60004113 4113
15:12 Trish Stagg (M) 7001266 VALDIVIESO 71000260 260

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 35: Saddle Savers by Sandbeck EA Medium Freestyle   
C Judge: Virginia Creed Writer: Alison Lamont
E Judge: Maria Schwennesen Writer: Sheelagh Beech

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
15:30 Joanne Rhind 7100339 MR FLANNIGAN 71000323 323
15:38 Susan Nichols (M) 7000993 SANGIOVESE 71000143 143
15:46 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204
15:54 Kenya Broad (YR) 7100205 TWILIGHT COUGAR 71000222 222
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
16:30 Michelle Milne 5002843 KOOINDA SAINT 20086823 1758

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 42: Northern Zone FEI Para Grade IV Freestyle Test   
C Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Debbie Robertson
E Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Alison Lamont
M Judge Sue Lamont Writer: Liz Dimmlich

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
16:12 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995

Petrusma Property Arena (3) 
Class 38: Prydes Easifeed FEI Medium Tour Freestyle   
C Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Debbie Robertson
E Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Alison Lamont
M Judge: Jacki Reed Writer: Liz Dimmlich
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Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 31: Saddle Savers by Sandbeck EA Medium 4.2   
C Judge: Wendy Hunt Writer: Angela Poppa
B Judge: Sue Lamont Writer: Brigitta Lowe

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
8:38 Jenny Laird (M) 7000277 ICARUS 71000255 255
8:46 Amy Griffiths 7001695 BELLINI 70007423 7423
8:54 Stephanie Temple (M) 7000451 CLEARVIEW ROSHEEM 71000206 206
9:02 Cheryl Lawrence (M) 7000284 THUMBALINA 71000220 220
9:10 Jamie Smith (M) 7000572 DOUBLE ESPRESSO 70007334 7334
9:18 Lydia Jackson 7000285 MALTEASER R 71000360 360
9:26 Susan Nichols (M) 7000993 SANGIOVESE 71000143 143
9:34 Kenya Broad (YR) 7100205 TWILIGHT COUGAR 71000222 222
9:42 Belinda Snooks 7001269 NEVERSFELDE ROMANY 71000204 204
9:50 Joanne Rhind 7100339 MR FLANNIGAN 71000323 323
9:58 MORNING TEA

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
8:30 Leanne Moore (M) 7000333 SHELDENE BENALLEN 30043226 3226

Horseware Australia Arena (4)    
Class 33: Southern Zone EA Pony Medium 4.2   
C Judge: Wendy Hunt Writer: Angela Poppa
B Judge: Sue Lamont Writer: Brigitta Lowe

2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

 Time Rider name EA # Horse name EA # Bridle #

 9:00 kim Morrow 7002588 MATAVIA ROHAN 20088236 1030

 9:07 Alison Watson 7000488 MISS MONEYPENNY 71000191 191

 9:14 Meegan Daun 7000824 PEC CHILL WINSTON 60008618 8618

 9:21 Fiona Fehlberg 7000152 ABSOLUTE 60007917 7917

 9:28 Rebecca White 7001077 SPY kINGDOM 60005824 5824

 9:35 Emily Dunbabin 4011254 MADELIEFJE 60005381 5381

 9:42 Maree Payne 7000584 BUDDAHS BEST MATE 60005403 7248

 9:49 kim Gilbert 1013859 COLDSTREAM UNIQUE 60005435 604

 9:56 Tara Vincent 7000069 STONEFOX SIR GALAHAD 60005707 5707

 10:03 kara Berry 7100015 JELLYSTONE PARk ALLURE 60007228 7228

 10:10 Morning Tea    

 10:30 Kerrie Swan-Bates 7000115 SOLITAIRE DIAMOND 71000244 244

 10:37 Millicent Ashton 7100014 FURST FLORENTINA 60007229 7229

 10:44 Lydia Davis 7002914 LBA CHINA HIT 60004997 4997

 10:51 Lara Baker 7100025 CELESTIAL AURORA 60008128 8128

 10:58 Zara Gudnason 7001239 BEN HUR 60005221 5221

 11:05 Maryann Smink 7002099 LIBERTY GROVE OLIVIER 71000331 331

 11:12 Montana Broomhall 7002811 BLOOMFIELD FURST PIk 71000303 303

 11:19 Christine Bellette 7000268 USHER 71000174 174

 11:26 Amanda Parsons 7000945 LBA ZHIA 60004995 4995

 11:33 Dianne Selwood 7001114 WOODS PARk CASABLANCA 71000136 136

 11:40 Lunch for Karen    

Arena 1   
Class 1: Horseland Hobart Official Preliminary 1.2     

C Judge: Sue Lamont B Judge: Anita Schouten 
Writer: Laura Edwards Writer: Karen Allen  

2017 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA 
Equestrian Tasmania State Dressage Championships 

& Dressage Tasmania Affiliate Championships

SATURDAy DRAW

1
Saturday Page 01

13
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 29: International Animal Health EA Pony Novice 2.3   
C Judge: Wendy Hunt Writer: Angela Poppa
B Judge: Sue Lamont Writer: Brigitta Lowe

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
10:25 Tania Hay (M) 7000556 FAIRFIELD STACCATO Scratched 70007345 P7345
10:33 Amanda Parsons (PE) (M) 7000945 LBA SABINE 60007948 P7948
10:41 Cheryl Roberts (M) 7100247 TASSIEDALE ROYAL AFFAIR 71000249 P0249
10:49 Uta Gonsior (M) 7100234 AUTUMN ANGEL 60010231 P0231
10:57 Annika Nowell 7002769 JUST CHARLOTTE 60010741 P0741
11:05 Simone James 7001104 ELLADEAN ART DECO 70007537 P7537
11:13 Jordan Gale (YR) 7002908 PHOENIX PARK REBEL 30036418 P6418
11:21 Tania Hay (M) 7000556 SHIPSTERN ALLSHOW 60004234 P4234

Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 36: Jackson Motor Company FEI Prix St George   
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sue Lamont
B Judge: Wendy Hunt Writer: Angela Poppa
H Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Suzan McDermott

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
13:00 Simone James 7001104 ANTONELLO 70007197 7197
13:09 Philippa Cassidy (M) 7000497 VOLTAIRE 70007577 7577
13:18 Bernadette Gibson (M) 7000172 NEVERSFELDE RAFAEL 70007370 7370
13:27 Alison Watson (M) 7000488 JUST VICTORY 70007419 7419
13:36 Leanne Gaffney (M) 7000160 RUM N RAISIN 60000083 8654
13:45 Jenny Hodder (M) 7002805 LE ESPERANCE 20087069 7069
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2018 HORSEWARE AUSTRALIA  
EQUESTRIAN TASMANIA STATE DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Sunday 4 March 2018

Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 39: Horseware Australia FEI Grand Prix   
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sue Lamont
B Judge: Wendy Hunt Writer: Angela Poppa
H Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:39 Helen Malcolm 7000872 ARGO 70006991 6991

Horseware Australia Arena (4) 
Class 37: Prydes Easifeed FEI Intermediate B   
C Judge: Sue Bright Writer: Sue Lamont
B Judge: Wendy Hunt Writer: Angela Poppa
H Judge: Liz Coe Writer: Debbie Robertson

Time Rider Name EA # Horse EA # Bridle #
14:03 Michelle Milne 5002843 KOOINDA SAINT 20086823 1758
14:12 Meegan Daun (M) 7000824 SIR ARCHIEBALD 70007255 7255
14:21 Karen Rycroft (M) 7000538 WILHELM OF XANTHE 70006976 6976
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THANKS TO OUR FANTASTIC SUPPORTERS

TASMANIAN
DRESSAGE 

CHAMPIONSHIPS

2018

Naming Rights:
Horseware Australia 

Diamond level:
Kim Symmons at Petrusma Property

Jackson Volkswagen Hobart and Jackson Volkswagen Commercial
Horseland
Gold level:

IAH. (International Animal Health)
Saddle Savers by Sandbeck (Amanda Baker)

Clarence City Council 
RHVE

Koolglow
Silver level:
Equinade

Prydes Easifeed
Bronze level:

Kohnke’s Own
Radford Dressage and Freestyle Music

General:
Cluan Ropes

Rocktape
Foreverentwined

Woodstock Feeds N Needs
Frances Kube
Back on Track

Equibody
EJ and Co

100 Collins
Coates Hire
Equissage


